

Case No. 06-4292

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BROADCOM CORPORATION, PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED, DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Appeal of the Order and Judgment of
the United States District Court for
the District of New Jersey (C.A. No. 05-3350 (MJC))

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AND
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER
PARTY**

Eric L. Cramer, Esq.
Berger & Montague, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 875-3000

David Balto, Esq.
1350 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 662-2781

Counsel for the American Antitrust Institute and the Consumer Federation of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE RULE OF LAW ADOPTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IS INCONSISTENT WITH SECTION 2 JURISPRUDENCE.....5

II. THE RULE OF LAW ADOPTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT WOULD ESTABLISH A SEVERE OBSTACLE TO BOTH PUBLIC AND PRIVATE ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT AGAINST ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT IN A STANDARD-SETTING ENVIRONMENT.....11

III. THE DISTRICT COURT MISPERCEIVED THE IMPORTANT ROLE OF ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT IN A STANDARD-SETTING ENVIRONMENT.....13

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REASONING MISAPPREHENDS THE EFFICIENCY BENEFITS THAT RESULT FROM COLLABORATIVE STANDARD-SETTING, AND HENCE THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPETITIVE HARM THAT CAN RESULT FROM DECEPTION IN THE STANDARD-SETTING PROCESS.....18

V. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION MISINTERPRETS THE EXCLUSIONARY POWER OF PATENTS.....21

VI. THE REASONING BEHIND THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *TRINKO* DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE.....24

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	2, 4, 8, 25
<i>Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians & Surgeons v. Am. Bd. Of Podiatric Surgery</i> , 323 F.3d 366 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Am. Prof'l Testing Services, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 108 F. 3d 1147 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	14
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</i> 897 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys. Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6 th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 1281 (2006).....	21
<i>In re Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 121 F.T.C. 616 (1996).....	2, 8
<i>In re Union Oil Co. of California</i> , No. 9305, 2005 WL 2003365 (F.T.C. July 27, 2005).....	2, 9, 10
<i>In re Rambus, Inc.</i> , No. 9302, 2006 WL 2330117 (F.T.C. Aug. 2, 2006).....	passim

<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	23
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	24, 25, 27

Other Authorities

3 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , 2d. ed. 2002.....	14
“Can you hear us now?”—Did the Rambus decision fall on deaf ears? Richard Wolfram, 9 <i>Global Competition Review</i> 11 (Dec. 2006/Jan. 2007).....	13
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy</i> (Oct. 2003).....	19, 20
Thomas O. Barnett, Assistant Attorney General, Antitrust Division, Dep’t of Justice <i>Business Review Letter to Robert A. Skitol, Esq.</i> (Oct. 30, 2006).....	18
Unocal Complaint ¶ 98 (Mar. 4, 2003), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/03/unocalcmp.htm).....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for the Licensing of Intellectual Property</i> § 2.2 (1995).....	21
